
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 
TO “AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES” 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES (the “Third 
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of June 24, 2025 by and between the CITY OF IRVINE, 
a municipal corporation (“City”) and THE CODE GROUP, INC. dba VCA CODE, a California 
corporation (the “Consultant”), for the purpose of amending the written “Agreement for Consulting 
Services” entered into between City and Consultant as of August 25, 2022, City of Irvine contract 
number 20567 (the “Agreement”). 

1. The expiration date of the Agreement is changed from June 30, 2025 to June 30, 2026.

2. PART V, BUDGET, is modified as follows:

a. For the current term expiring June 30, 2025, the not-to-exceed contract value
is increased by $25,000.00, from $100,000.00 to $125,000.00.

b. For the renewal term expiring June 30, 2026, the not-to-exceed contract value
remains unchanged at $125,000.00.

3. Except as set forth in this Third Amendment, all terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

(Signatures follow on next page) 

1 20567C

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5175FA-F8D5-47E4-B857-4525663805C8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to the 
Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized agents as of the date first set forth 
above.  

CITY OF IRVINE THE CODE GROUP, INC. dba VCA CODE 

By: directorsign2 By: cpsign3 
      Stephanie Frady      Tom VanDorpe cpname3 
Its: Director of Community Development Its: Chief Executive Officercptitle3 

By: citymanagersign2 By: cpsign4 
      Oliver C. Chi       Tom VanDorpecpname4 
Its: City Manager Its: Secretary  cptitle4 

Attest: 

By: clerksign2 
      Carl Petersen 
Its: City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 

By: attorneysign2 
  Jeffrey Melching 

2

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5175FA-F8D5-47E4-B857-4525663805C8



BA20241300475

Entity Details

Corporation Name THE CODE GROUP, INC.

Entity No. 2534448

Formed In CALIFORNIA

Street Address of Principal Office of Corporation

Principal Address 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE., STE. 200
ORANGE, CA 92868

Mailing Address of Corporation

Mailing Address 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE., STE. 200
ORANGE, CA 92868

Attention

Street Address of California Office of Corporation

Street Address of California Office 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE., STE. 200
ORANGE, CA 92868

Officers

Officer Name Officer Address Position(s)

THOMAS VANDORPE 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE., STE. 200
ORANGE, CA 92868

Chief Executive Officer, Secretary

Gina Birkett 1845 W. Orangewood Ave., Ste. 200
Orange, CA 92868

Chief Financial Officer

Additional Officers

Officer Name Officer Address Position Stated Position

None Entered

Directors

Director Name Director Address

Eerik Giles 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE.
SUITE 200
ORANGE, CA 92868

Mark Van Gaale 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE.
SUITE 200
ORANGE, CA 92868

Gregory Scott 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE.
SUITE 200
ORANGE, CA 92868

Thomas VanDorpe 1845 W. Orangewood Ave., Ste. 200
Orange, CA 92868

Abraham Blunda 1845 W. Orangewood Ave., Ste. 200
Orange, CA 92868

Andrew Maurer 1845 W. Orangewood Ave., Ste. 200
Orange, CA 92868

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Office of the Secretary of State
STATEMENT OF INFORMATION
CORPORATION
California Secretary of State
1500 11th Street
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 657-5448

B
2
8
8
9
-
5
3
4
0
 
0
7
/
1
5
/
2
0
2
4
 
3
:
2
5
 
P
M
 
R
e
c
e
i
v
e
d
 
b
y
 
C
a
l
i
f
o
r
n
i
a
 
S
e
c
r
e
t
a
r
y
 
o
f
 
S
t
a
t
e

Page 1 of 2

For Office Use Only

-FILED-
File No.: BA20241300475

Date Filed: 7/15/2024

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5175FA-F8D5-47E4-B857-4525663805C8



The number of vacancies on Board of Directors is: 0

Bradley Scholtz 1845 W. Orangewood Ave., Ste. 200
Orange, CA 92868

Agent for Service of Process

Agent Name RANDY KOENING

Agent Address 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE., ST200
ORANGE, CA 92868

Type of Business

Type of Business VCA Consultants Inc

Email Notifications

Opt-in Email Notifications Yes, I opt-in to receive entity notifications via email.

Labor Judgment

No Officer or Director of this Corporation has an outstanding final judgment issued by the Division of Labor Standards 
Enforcement or a court of law, for which no appeal therefrom is pending, for the violation of any wage order or 
provision of the Labor Code.

Electronic Signature

By signing, I affirm that the information herein is true and correct and that I am authorized by California law to sign.

Gina Birkett
Signature

07/15/2024
Date

B
2
8
8
9
-
5
3
4
1
 
0
7
/
1
5
/
2
0
2
4
 
3
:
2
5
 
P
M
 
R
e
c
e
i
v
e
d
 
b
y
 
C
a
l
i
f
o
r
n
i
a
 
S
e
c
r
e
t
a
r
y
 
o
f
 
S
t
a
t
e

Page 2 of 2

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5175FA-F8D5-47E4-B857-4525663805C8


	The Code Group_Amendment_Consulting Services_final_20567C.pdf
	SOS - Code Group.pdf

		2025-06-25T01:06:12-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




